the ability to foreclose for the nonpayment of taxes, the stable condition of State programs and the current year guarantee
of federal funds.

A summary of the principal items of receivables reported on the Statement of Net Position follows:

Governmental activities:
Property taxes 41,322,554$
Accounts 141,797
Accrued interest 67,089
Intergovernmental 330,660

Total 41,862,100$

Receivables have been disaggregated on the face of the basic financial statements.  All receivables are expected to be
collected within the subsequent year.

NORTH CANTON CITY SCHOOL DISTRICT
STARK COUNTY, OHIO

NOTES TO THE BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2023

43

NOTE 8 - CAPITAL ASSETS

 Capital asset activity for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2023 was as follows.  Due to the implementation of GASB
Statement No. 96 (see Note 3.A for detail), the District has reported capital assets for the right to use leased equipment
which are reflected in the schedule below.

Restated
Balance Balance

   6/30/22   Additions  Deductions   6/30/23

Governmental activities:
Capital assets, not being depreciated/amortized:
  Land 1,785,562$   -$   -$   1,785,562$
  Construction in progress 12,176,568   49,178,667   -   61,355,235

Total capital assets, not being depreciated/amortized 13,962,130   49,178,667   -   63,140,797

Capital assets, being depreciated/amortized:
  Land improvements 6,444,961   476,845   -   6,921,806
  Buildings and improvements 45,813,650   1,375,050   -   47,188,700
  Furniture and equipment 4,698,229   448,394   -   5,146,623
  Vehicles 3,709,438   569,619   (100,995)   4,178,062
  Intangible right to use assets:
   SBITAs 461,312   48,236   -   509,548
   Equipment 736,473   -   -   736,473

Total capital assets, being depreciated/amortized 61,864,063   2,918,144   (100,995)   64,681,212

Less: accumulated depreciation/amortization

  Land improvements (3,600,460)   (232,358)   -   (3,832,818)
  Buildings and improvements (26,981,073)   (959,469)   -   (27,940,542)
  Furniture and equipment (3,292,017)   (273,206)   -   (3,565,223)
  Vehicles (2,501,383)   (347,499)   100,995   (2,747,887)
  Intangible right to use assets:
   SBITAs -   (133,007)   -   (133,007)
   Equipment (221,213)   (147,990)   -   (369,203)

Total accumulated depreciation/amortization (36,596,146)   (2,093,529)   100,995   (38,588,680)

Governmental activities capital assets, net 39,230,047$   50,003,282$  -$   89,233,329$

THIS SPACE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK

NORTH CANTON CITY SCHOOL DISTRICT
STARK COUNTY, OHIO

NOTES TO THE BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2023

44

NOTE 8 - CAPITAL ASSETS - (Continued)

Depreciation expense was charged to governmental functions as follows:

Instruction:
  Regular 1,024,284$
  Special 1,531
  Vocational 36,342

Support services:
  Instructional staff 85,353
  Administration 1,174
  Fiscal 1,546
  Business  169,309
  Operations and maintenance 494,221
  Pupil transportation 21,657
  Central 565

Operation of noninstructional services:
  Other non-instructional services 10,082
  Food service operations 14,840
Extracurricular activities 232,625

Total depreciation expense 2,093,529$

THIS SPACE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK

NORTH CANTON CITY SCHOOL DISTRICT
STARK COUNTY, OHIO

NOTES TO THE BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2023

45

NOTE 9 - LONG-TERM OBLIGATIONS

A. During the fiscal year 2023, the following changes occurred in governmental activities long-term obligations. Due

to the implementation of GASB Statement No. 96 (see Note 3.A for detail), the District has reported obligations
for leases payable which are reflected in the schedule below.

Restated Amount

Interest Balance Balance Due in
Issued  Due   Rate  06/30/22   Increase   Decrease   06/30/23   One Year

  General obligation
   bonds 2020 2056 2.375-4.000% 56,100,000$   -$   (2,255,000)$   53,845,000$   895,000$
  Tax anticipation
   notes - direct borrowing 2014 2024 3.00% 335,000   -   (165,000)   170,000   170,000
  Notes payable - finance purchase - direct borrowing -   6,121,500   -   6,121,500   306,000
  Leases payable - direct borrowing 505,776   -   (143,759)   362,017   150,714
  SBITA payable - direct borrowing 20,661   29,448   (20,897)   29,212   19,404
  Settlement payable 58,000   -   (29,000)   29,000   29,000
  Net pension liability 31,022,211   21,478,243   -   52,500,454   -
  Net OPEB liability 3,913,846   -   (1,112,458)   2,801,388   -
  Compensated absences 3,786,161   582,568   (194,428)   4,174,301   244,538

Total 95,741,655$   28,211,759$   (3,920,542)$   120,032,872$   1,814,656$

Add:  Unamortized premium 3,485,972

Total on statement of net position 123,518,844$

B. On September 17, 2020, the District issued school improvement bonds in the amount of $56,100,000 for the purpose
of paying the costs of constructing, furnishing, equipping, adding to, renovating, remodeling, rehabilitating, and
otherwise improving school district buildings and facilities, and acquiring, clearing, equipping, and otherwise
improving real estate for District purposes.  Interest rates on the current interest bonds range from 2.375-4.000%
with interest payments due on May 1 and November 1 of each year until final maturity at November 1, 2056. The